31 December 2015.

The presentation of deferred tax under IAS 1.41 was changed in
the fiscal year and the previous years adjusted accordingly.
Deferred taxes are now presented fundamentally balanced in
the respective consolidation group within a form of tax, irrespec-
tive of the time reversal. As a result, there is a EUR 324 million
(EUR 347 million) higher balance of deferred taxes on 31 Decem-
ber 2015 (1 January 2015).

Furthermore, the passive deferred taxes were adjusted on the
basis of an extended allowance for existing temporal differences
in asset values and tax rates on 1 January 2015 as well as on
31 December 2015.

106 Deutsche Wohnen AG  ANNUAL REPORT 2016

The following table shows the adjustments made in connection
with the change in reporting method (Column A) and in connec-
tion with the corrections (Column B) as of the two reporting dates
on the consolidated balance sheet and in the consolidated profit
and loss statement:

1/1/2015 31/12/2015

EUR m

As previously
reported

Adjustment Adjusted

As previously
reported

Adjustment Adjusted

    (A)     (B)      (A)     (B)

Retained earnings 1,662.7 – – 64.2 1,598.5  2,757.1 – – 70.7 2,686.4

Non-controlling interests 183.2 – – 3.1 180.2  218.5  – – 3.3 215.3

Deferred tax assets 351.7 – 346.5 – 5.2  325.5 – 323.5 – 2.0

Deferred tax liabilities 557.9 – 346.5 67.3 278.7  1,110.2 – 323.5 74.0 860.7

Income taxes – – – –  580.6 – 6.7 587.3

Profit/loss for the period – – – –  1,206.6 – – 6.7 1,199.9

Thereof attributable to:

	 Shareholders of Deutsche Wohnen AG – – – –  1,161.4  – – 6.5 1,154.9

	 Non-controlling interests – – – –  45.2  – – 0.2 45.0

As a result of the adjustment carried out and recognised in
profit/loss as at 31 December 2015, the earnings per share were
corrected as follows:

2015

EUR
As previously

reported
Correction Adjusted

Earnings per share (undiluted) 3.62 0.02 3.60

Earnings per share (diluted) 3.62 0.02 3.60

First-time application in the financial year 2016:
Deutsche Wohnen was for the first time required to apply the
amended IAS 19 “Employee Benefits”, which supplements an
option to report performance-based pension commitments in
which employees participate on the balance sheet. This did not
have any effect on Deutsche Wohnen.

The IASB amendments to IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial State-
ments” with regard to the exercise of discretion in connection
with the presentation of financial statements were likewise
applied for the first time and did not have any effect on Deutsche
Wohnen’s financial statements.